N=IT v
T_8420 A PARTS BOOK

2AHFHEI
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

BFiOWMaRNRIZ Parts Navigation TIEWWE/EIFE Y,  hitp//parisbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavifjpnfindex.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.htmi




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T- 8420A-0*” -

@_E O: xR#giheH#E / Minimum lubrication type
3: X K54/ Semidry type

3: 4% / Medium-weight materials
@-—E 5: % / Heavy-weight materials

F: 77 >5—3 3>/ Foundation garments

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N—YTyHZFAIZELT

1. ZOXKIE, 20045058 DF—RHINTHERSN 2D TY,
BRIEFPECLICHHERSNIGEANBYETS,

2.
3 HEUTHETABAER. [ BRTRLTAYET.
4.

BRI—FEA * LE->TVRIBA L. IS E—BERUF—UBA—BERTEHETAL,
(34Mm539A™-Y)

| x

A. E4B% 1
B. LBk 3
C. sHEiBEIBatE 5
D. P Bf% 7
E. 2YB&F 9
F. EYRER 11
G1. <P 13
G2. h7P3E 17
H. ¥—C Mtk 17
J. Ttk 19
K B%A8% 19
L. #:h3:803% 21
M. RELEAR 25
N. %%BIR 27
Z1. HRSBIE 29
Z2. (tRABE 31
Wa. B&551L 33
Sp. HiRAIBH—KE 34
Ga. ¥—o—% 35
#3l 40

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

e

3. Parts supplied as complete assembiies are circled by a dotted line I

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 -41.

CONTENTS
A. Machine body ......cccoeveveeervcerrenrrevecnnens 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ...........cccceereernen- 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ..........ouceeueeeee. 7
E. Feed mechanism ........cnvevinecinnnecnenn. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism .......cc.cccoerveuvnreee 1
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ..........cceceneene.. 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ........cccccvueeueennen. 17
H. Gauge parts .. - 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication ........coceevvenneercnnenenne 21
M. Threading mechanism ........ccccoeeeeeeemnn. 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 27
Z1. ACCESSOTIES ......ceeuerenirernreerencrnsnsuresesnanas 29
Z2. Accessories .o3A
Wa. Warning labels 33
Sp. Different parts list - 34
Ga. Gauge parts list ... 35
Index ..... 42

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E4&B36& / Machine body

nl
_
lo f
_
“ —4-9
L
T
/ _
/ |
[N |
o
| W _
_ 4 “
\__v_
w \IIIIIJ
14
< _ _
<
o _ -4
S |
2 S 09 _
@ | /
N |
B | )
3 e
k

T-8420A-050

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . £{&B3{% / Machine body

REF.NO] CODE |aTy T NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 1|2V YFEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1NNJL L FFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1WA 13 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|13 L4125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|Fa5x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1H214 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71F~_3a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1|F R~ DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 27-~25%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1|F¥oFaIL BED LEG,L

1" 025080236 1ESYHRFaI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

12 SA2445001 1|F Vv oFs BEDLED,S

13 SA2447001 1| ARYAZLADE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

14 SA2479001 1ARYAL 2K BOBBIN WINDOW

15 SA2448001 1[RRYAEZRIZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

16 SA2479001 1 RRYA 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

17 S36663051 1 RARYAFFY SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

18 S$34438051 4{H5153.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

19 116010001 1|bART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 1|3 4L€125 RUBBER CAP, 125

21 SA2929001 2|T Ltz 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

22 S$37060001 1| 7-R2T-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<ABExmA> < For Japan only >

23 SA2040001 1SR FA2/14.7T4 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BX[LSA> < Except for Japan >

23 SA2041001 USRALFAYSFADIA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
AT IR "Option parts"”

24 SA2761001 AR AFLBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

25 SA2479001 RS UES 4 BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420A-050 )

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




B . Lk &iB3f%/ Upper shaft mechanism
< RBWAER -000M/ For “-J00" Minimum lubrication type >

14 ; -[303,- OOFR / For ® -(103,- CJOF"
-00sRM/For”-03J05"

21:-033, -03FA / For " -[333, -CI3F"

-035A/ For " - (135"

18 %
= T
|19 ol 0|
'&WZOI _— l |
o __ _ e J

234
32
" 4y

K35
i 31
foed
T %

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T-8420A-109



B . L#EhBI{R / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE JQTY £ NAME OF PARTS _ RM
<-0Jo0 > <For"-00001%>

1 SA2746201 1UHITHST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4083001 HFEISH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|22 974600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 $38707001 1R H946004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 (§VAUY, v Ly o M2/ D2 ) CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73EE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L.=90)

7 113014000 193EEDH PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FHES6X5RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 LI R 27 w2y bV BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S$23651001 2|7 FHES56X6RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1| A28 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 HFvELYHIoHYHs THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[103,-000F 3> <For"-0J03,-000F">

14 SA2935101 17U EYS3-LYS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-0J05R> < For"-[105">

14 SA2936101 1|FoES5-LU3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-0o0m> <For"-0J001">

15 $13160001 1FoERRY2253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-030 /8> <For"-030">

1 SA2746201 1| S4HSsT UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4083001 1FoEVH52Y THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1FTTH94600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 $38707001 1|85 460042ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 17 ED3920P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ oH35X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 $25260001 2| PFEF6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1M F 589 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 $23651001 2|PFES6X67AR A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 $25235001 1| A8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 F+ES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1HFrELHHITH92 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|9545%6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[033,-03FA> <For"-033,-0J3F">

21 SA4115001 1IFE83P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-[J35/M> < For"-[135">

21 SA4166001 1|57 E>85P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5 P
<-030/8> <For"-00301">

22 SA4129001 1|FvERRaSE THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

................................. O A S

23 SA2748001 1372005 Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1R I 460/2227 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/2222

25 $23651001 2|7 FES6X6RUA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 117-v qPUU-Y

27 158115001 1299 456204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7 ES56X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 1121325 7-YU STU=S TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 SA2463001 1184225 TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7+ E56X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|F7vEvhIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|+ ~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|F RN/ 1DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1|vASs3 SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 1|7k FELT

38 SA3059001 IS LG PAV, o o HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8420A-109

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . $+H#42®)BAfR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< BRSAitE - J00A/ For "-000 0" Minimum lubrication type >

_.___I_.__________

T-8420A-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . ##&1B®E3{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<000 /8> <For "-0Jo0O1">

1 SA4124101 |  1|/\Uryamrs oo sz NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 | 1|/ \UH4q4= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001| 1|hoa=zrs514 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 |  2|+~=ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

Is SA2475001 | 1|,y NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 | 1|/ \UFHa % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 |  1|3-~<135Xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|5z WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 | 1|/ \Uikiosoo0uk CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 |  1|hoa= SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 | 1|=-Enx7yssy |NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 | 1|{7-x CASE

13 SA2484001 | 1|¥H= WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 | 1|/ \UHH+> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001| 1|ZEZArAHTU |FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 |  1|+<235%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001| 1|ZTAMAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 |  1|vsEE® WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001| 1|2TAk FELT

20 SA2485001 |  2|ewihS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S25260001 |  4|7HES6X5HkY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-0O30/> <For"- O300">

22 SA4093001 | 1|1 \UESIHEHTHES NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 | 1|/ \UESH 1o NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 |  2[+~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 |  1|hHa=zrS14 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 |  2[+~a4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 | 1|\EESD NEEDLE BAR

ls SA3710001 | 1| \WEHE % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 |  1|+~235xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|ose® WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 |  1|\UHHHSLEOVE CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481601| 1|horaz SLIDE BLOCK

14 148304000 | 1|1 \UFHt CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 | 1|EVrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 $25260001 |  2|7FES6X5HYA SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 |  1|TYRHSHALLL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 | 1[3HEHTHA80R [BUSH, R

31 062500816 |  1|F~=5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 |  1|F~<26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2488001 | 1|/ \WHIHESL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 |  1|7FH#Lrex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 |  1|4#H % WASHER

36 SA2490101 | 1|/ \WHHaYEYYLSH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 |  2|9~aexs SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 | 1[@RHYLHSHP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 | 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 | 1|3 KSYLHHS-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 |  1|7F7kILI6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 | 2|¥H*% WASHER PLAIN

43 SA2494001 [ 1|/ \UHHIHRYHF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 | 1|7+ JLM6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8420A-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . # % B34& / Presser foot mechanism

6: -003, -005/A / For * -003, -00O5"
-0O00FRA!For™ -00F "

1)

Iy
y_ 1\ W

(¢

10

gar

20

T-8420A-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . #2 B84& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY] ;E:'n% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1|FH TR AL PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|F-~R25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1A TFIAVEIRIMIS PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1|FIAVEYRIFTVEMIS ADJUST SCREW NUT
15 141208001 1A TNRToTFA SPRING GUIDE
<003, -0058> <For"-0003,-00015">
6 S07346101 1A YT/ % PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<.OOFR> <For"- QOF">
6 S$16186001 1|1FH T/ % PRESSER BAR SPRING, F
7 SA2496001 1|ASTHD PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1A YIRS GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S$252838001 1{RILI6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1FYT75o529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1A T 7552 LIFTING LEVER
12 S$39051001 1[FARHF2235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1AL ASEHS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7} ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 113324 w8 NUT, 3Mm8
16 SA2500001 1|e¥TF7HFL A D2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 1A 75N~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1|eF75Lohe KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING RCD
19 SA1178001 1§35 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 HAYITTFTHLI-20 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 11 Vkh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 2|7 FES5X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 Uz Y d VIACTAY 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501416 1{+Rasx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
25 021500106 11 24Uks NUT, 1 M5
26 SA2506001 HeFT7HL/S- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 1|eFF7HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 1N1F %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 1|F> %26 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 1NE %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149001 1|F29tYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 1132 4Vr6 NUT, 3M6
T-8420A-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




E. 2% B3& / Feed mechanism

1:<-003, -00FA
/ For“-(03, -OOIF" >

<-0058 / For "-005" >

20 :<-005A/ For "-005" >

o ——— s e o o e

36 37 38

W08k o
‘%{ i

T-8420A-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . %£YBE# / Feed mechanism

'REF.NO] _CODE Q1Y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00Ff> <For"-000O03,-00F">
1 SA3062001 | 1|®UhzH1153 |FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-0O05M> <For"-005">
1 SA2500001 |  1|x®uhzHsz FEED REGULATOR ASSY
2 SA2511001 |  2|poa<7o 144 GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 |  4|3~2sx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 |  1|FUhTHhsavsz SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001| 3|ZTibk FELT
le SA2516001 |  1|FYhTHrA STOPEER
7 062060816 |  1|3-~<a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
8 143611201 | 1|RAACF YL AL HE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 |  1|RAACFHILL A FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 |  1|=-KARPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2518001 |  1|RAASALLNLS LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 |  1|7FrHV6X107kY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5
13 $25236001 |  1|7FES6x10KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 1| RAALFHYITS FEED ROCKER ARM §
15 018062032 |  1[7F#ILI6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 | 1|RAALF ST [LINK
17 143616001 |  1|RAAAFHYSFSH SHAFT
18 048060342 |  2|+#7E8 RETAINING RING, E6
<003, -DOF@> <For"-003,-00F">
19 $38422001 |  1|FHUARYLA(NIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-00s5/8> <For"-005">
20 S38427001 |  1|FHYARYL AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5
21 SA3056001 | 1[AHuFaAHEYERS |FEED REGULATING STUD
22 142746002 |  1|*EY1849T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
23 120458102 |  1|SAR4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
24 108549001 |  1|oury ORING
25 S50008101 |  1|xEysFHA2 POSITIONING PIN
26 100328001 | 1|ABULFF AL /0 NOTCH SPRING
27 SA2523001 | 1|F v novsLas- DIAL LOCK LEVER
28 $39830101 | 1|¥1vravsLsi-/3% SPRING
29 SA2525001 |  1|AHYFaAHE S FEED REGULATOR 5
30 016061031 |  2|PFkH16X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
31 SA2526001 | 1|FUsTELhY CONNECTING ROD
32 SA2527001 | 1|Arsiss ECCENTRIC SHAFT
33 012060636 |  1|7+E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA2528101 |  1|¥> %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
35 SA2529001 |  1|hTLRALI-SHTR SHAFT, RLEVER TR
36 048080342 |  1|rx7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
37 025100132 |  1|eSHH®Rvay10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
38 SA2530001 |  1|hoH SPACER
39 S07374100 |  1|hTLRALIS- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
40 SA2531001 |  1|[HTLRALIA-FH TR SPRING
41 SA3067001 |  1|Lss-HqK LEVER GUIDE
42 S48367000 |  2|L/S-HART A RUBBER
43 062501216 |  1|+~asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
44 025050336 | 1|eSHHRS 15 WASHER, PLAIN L 5
45 104821001 | 1|5 At2105 [RUBBER CAP, 10.5
46 062500816 |  2|3~<as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
47 SA2532001 |  1|AURLRFYS STOPPER
48 062501216 | 1|F~asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
49 025050236 |  1|eSHHRF1Y5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
50 S07376001 |  1|¥uhTHsi% {FEED REGULATOR SPRING
51 SA2533001 |  1|/ixnsy SPRING HOOK
52 062060816 |  1|9-~26xs SCREW, PAN M6X3
53 062501216 |  1|3-~<asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
54 021500106 | 1|12+ V5 NUT, 1 M5
T-8420A-201
10

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. XU B3R/ Feed shaft mechanism

T-8420A-211

K From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . £VEhRA{% / Feed shaft mechanism

[REF.NO] _CODE _]QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 | 1l+ousoxanL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 | 1|7z k FELT
3 SA4028001{  1|9SEE4x4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001| 1|HHYSHA4LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 | 1|»sE®4xs WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 |  1|FARMs SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 |  1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 |  2|EVrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
0 S23651001 | 4|7 FES6xermkyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 | 1|RAALAHYSH |FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA3864001 | 1|AouH4ST ‘FEED BAR,ST
12 SA3886001 | 1|Hona174934 FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2027001 |  1|L ARIMeX14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 [  1|ESHH R Ive WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 |  1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 | 1|1S2Fvk3s NUT, 1 M35
17 SA2553001 |  1|74<47L-+ FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 |  1|3hH-FIAEVHT ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT
19 062400616 |  1|3-~<14x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3980001 | 1|ZTib FELT
21 SA3887001 | 1|ZTAbk ‘FELT
22 SA3888001 | 1|7TibAvT FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 |  1|ESH¥HRLAH3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 |  1|3-~<a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
25 SA2550001 |  1|FougLRYvsSH |FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 | 2|R3RMILY THRUST RING
27 012060636 | 1|7 F+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 | 1RAALAHYLAHTF |FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 |  2|oARUMSXI12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 |  1|9SEE4xX4s L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 | 1|AHoUL A hHaTs= |FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 Wo01519001|  4lo¥533> 12x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4
33 SA4008001 |  1|4SEEHHT WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 | 2|F-~=4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 | 1|&sEE WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 |  1|E=NFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<FFLaBa>ES LM  [<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
a7 SA2754001 |  1|AHUSAST |FEED BAR, ST
38 SA2552001 | 1|FoUHA4748<4 FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 |  1|3~asx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
40 062500616 |  1|3~<a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8420A-211
12

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 ./»£B3#% / Rotary hook mechanism

o «~f - - - - -7 Y
4%“ 5 PR p—=& |
o \l II»l'/— —\.l o a—— _ o _
§ . g |
_“% |1 _ =8 _

,\.\ Iy W 38
i \|.l\

" #7 avin/ OPTION PARTS °

|

53

§— 54

__!___
()

51
L
52

T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

13



G1 . HhFEB4f& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY| [2E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-13,-00Ff> <For"-00033,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1|HIFA 1842ST(LIV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O05/8> <For"-0005">

1 SA2950101 1|HhTEH 1842ST-5LY= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 107 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NHISHAZ AU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S$09260001 1YASAMTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 HRASAMFt=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RSZRMISBL t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM<t=1.4>

5 S07420000 N=-FARTFYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R FY Y RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1UNARDHOA30D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|A-TFF-uy2s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|F-FF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1UA-FH-yrHosH SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1leS¥H R 39476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113,25 Uk5 NUT, 3M5

13 SA3883001 1UF-TF-L3-24H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|1A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 17K F357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 RGBS TACR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|5~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 L ZOAY &) 2 2 B SV = SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k ARTMEFR YA SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1B ARIMBRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1|E=F> 22U+ PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3R ARTIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1HASAMFH KL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7z ruLos FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 11F~<R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 117 IILRDLYE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|+ ~<24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7k FELT

3 SA3894001 1|7 bAHx FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F~<2a4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-03,-00Ff8> <For"-003,-00F">

33 SA2757100 1|h< K& 1842ST(R)Z= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-O0sA> <For"-0005%>

33 SA2951101 1|h<KH 1842ST-5RI= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1,847 PIPE

3 SA40239001 11h=oo 490U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1RSARYTAC t=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1ASARH< =10 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|RSAMY B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM<t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|1=-KiRFPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|RAMYTYL T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A OA3LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|A=-FF-I>y OPENER LINK

19 SA38539001 1NA-FF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|A4-TFF-92928H SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHTFH R a94.76 WASHER,PLAIN S4.76

12 021500316 1132 Vk5 NUT, 3M5

13 SA3889001 1|F-FF-L3-25H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|73€4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FAIH3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

14



G1 ./ £B8& / Rotary hook mechanism

'L'\

|
I
I
J

S
 B—53

* 7> a8/ OPTION PARTS ©
51 g—54
1
52 ‘ﬂ
=

T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

15



G1. M ZB3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE Q7Y A NAME OF PARTS RMI

34 SA2563101 |  1|H=EHCH/-R [ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 |  4|+~<23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 | 1|R/81S %Y ROVE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 |  2|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, {FT) M6

22 SA2575001 | 1|kARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M5

23 SA2576001 | 1|E=H> mIwE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 |  3|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, {FT) M6

35 SA2579001 |  1|RSARMFHR SPECER

36 SA4043001 | 1|ZTIRURYZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|+~<24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X5

37 SA4045001 |  1|2TJLrDRYE FELT DRASSY

29 062400616 |  1|+~74x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|7Tik FELT

31 SA3804001| 1Dkt yT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|F~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 |  1|HTRAAHs3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 | 1|HTKF A/ -FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 | 4| A%TMmaxi2 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 |  2|> ARIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115047001 |  2|##= WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 | 2B FRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 | 2|E>Fzy-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 |  2|s A% Mex25 SCREW, MBX25

46 SA2567001 | 2|1 \uzxFFIHEVI4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

47 SA2568001 | 2|\URFFIVEYTSYH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

48 062061016 |  4|+~a6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 |  4|ESHHxaY6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 |  2|HE> BOBBIN
FTABROFFAHERA |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type

51 SA2827001| 2|A-FF-Urbh= OPENER LINK ASSY

52 SA2558001 | 2|A-FF-uss OPENER LINK

53 $58900000 | 2l/3VHRIM2 SCREW, M2

54 062400416 |  2|+~a4xa SCREW, PAN M4X4

T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

16



G2 ./»EB3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

< %+ v 7ft1 With cap >
(+7> a5 | OPTION PARTS)
T L @)
2 | J— 4
| @ | | 5 s
| 3§ | | |
I | I |
| | | &
I I I |
e
|
| 6 —@ | | 6 |
[ | | |
| I | |
: | :
I .
\_ | L.. |
~ ~

) I | |

" | " |
\\ ________ ./) \\ ________ ./,

T8420A-301
H.4*'— 2 B36% / Gauge parts
5:-003, -00sA8
3 I For “-01033, -00035"

-0O00FA | For " -0O00F"

T8420A-231

i From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




G2 . " Z=BI{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE QY| 283 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 * 1lh</N\a9s ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * NFITL R TENSION SPRING
3 * 11FIRT TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1FIAH L IRRI AR SET SCREW
5 151027001 20FHhIAYIIARD SET SCREW
I6 S07746001 1oFhIAyT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* (22T, EERBIERR—ERP3)THALZEL.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8420A-301
H . #—2B8fk / Gauge parts
REF.NO] _CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 > AV E £ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|3 AR357 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * 1143 NEEDLE PLATE
4 $11244001 12 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37
<03, -005/> <For”-003,-0005">
5 100032004 1|1Y54%4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O0OFR> <For"-00F">
5 117160001 1HS5R4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * 11F49xH=2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1A oY FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|=322\V)DPXS INEEDLE, DPX5
* [ZDVTIK, ¥—8BR—RE(P.35-39) THEHA LS.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .
T-8420A-231
18

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . TH#PB3{E / Lower shaft mechanism

1 =

6
L

l7—e

@

(Y

T-8420A-305

K. BERABI(- 03 0) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[J30")

T-8420A-515

® From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . TEhB3{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO[ _CODE__ a1y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 SA3880001 |  1[hewr&1240L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L :
2 $38481000 1|73E® WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 | 1|[ATRZIA4LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 $38481000 et S WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 | 1|240% LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2759001 | 13 ALsoysTHS  [F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

7 SA2575001 |  1{rARTMEHRY 2 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|4=so94Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1{T2w 44600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 60042Z

10 SA2585001 | 1|7 FIHU6X10kRY % SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 |  1|7FHES6X10KYA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

12 SA2587001 12125 F-)DH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 |  1}4= <4 4r620422NR IBALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 |  1{7FrH6X107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 $25236001 |  1[7FES6X10RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

T-8420A-305

K. B&&8&(-030) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For"-003 0 ")

REF.NO| _CODE _ [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RMJ
1 J04352001 | 1|PF-LFRIL Y3 ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 | 1|7S-LFRFLAY-X ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 | 1|PI-AkamSFLHz PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4[VFREVE3XS TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 | 1|PS5-LS~N ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 | 1|PS-LFRILAHRLY ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 J04356001 1|)tEvk7)L RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 4|FRH734X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 | 1|PMRF-2v9534843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 | 1|PMRF-543484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

11 J04339001 | 1|PMRT-2<-X |PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 2|+ FRHFH24X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

13 J04338001 3|RR-HM8X18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 |  3[+F~+H-34X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X25

15 J04311001 |  1|RY3D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 | 2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

T-8420A-515

20

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . $8:mERB34R / Lubrication

<-JoOA/ For "-00001" > <-[J300/A/ For "-01301" >

8—o 12
% 16—
' 6 TN

945 Ib"
Sk

T-8420A-350

# From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #5mE 586 / Lubrication

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO] CODE Q7Y Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<.0Jo0Of> <For "-0J001">

1 SA4205001 |  1|HANLgoHH= OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 |  2|F /L 5F86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 [  1|{7FkILk8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 | 1|¥amas-3F. OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2056001 | 1|E=nFa1-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 | 2|zxik FELT

7 062500816 |  1|9-~2sx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2029001 | 1|FAt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 | 1|h=TTH7TAk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 |  1|ZTkos FELT ASSY

1 SA4033001 |  1|2TAbAHT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 |  1|7vu4s3K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-030/> <For"- 030"

13 SA2814101 | 1|1 nso493 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3940001 | 1|E=AF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S51815001 | 3|+ 4LoF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2020001 | 2|5 4t125 |RUBBER CAP, 125

17 104450101 | 1|FLt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 | 1|oy>~P3s ORING P38

19 SA2723001| 1|lE=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 |  1|vze®E WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 | 2|+F~+4~=5%x100B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 | 1|[FamaTavsL OIL BLOCK L

23 SA2598001 |  1|[FqFamevre OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 | 1|ou>4Ps ORING, P4

25 SA3147001| 1|F4nsF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 | 1|¥2maTovsr OIL BLOCKR

27 SA2599001 | 1|FALFaevxy OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 |  1|oy>4pPs ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 | 1|F1nsF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 | 2|F Lty RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 | 2lh=THIIAR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 | 2|ZTk FELT

a3 148743001 | 2[z7Tik FELT

34 142274101 |  4|TLta2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 | 1|9 T840 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 | 1|1 oF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 | 1|/ SnTsivEs VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 | 2|F1L5F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 25

39 SA2507001 | 1le=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2506001 | 1|lE=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 | 1|vse® WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 |  1{FLt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 |  2|+F+~<+H=4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 | 1|9 T2 9V 15A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 | 1|4 THor)vs 148 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 |  2|+~<a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 | 1|lE=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 | 2|F2-FRRYIS- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 | 1|Fa2-F9Hx TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 | 2lh=TRZLD/VE ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 |  4l+~aax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 | 1|*UhTHTITILk FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 | 1{7ZArAHT1% FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 |  1|+~as5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 |  2|7sEE4xa WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 |  1|»=t®4xae WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 |  1|F1hs5- OIL COVER

58 104450101 | 1|FLtos RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 | 1|F2-FHvxA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420A-350

22




L . 48:H;8:83B34% / Lubrication

<-0o00R/For"-0O000" > <-[0308/For™-0030" >

23

T-8420A-350

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #;M;8:5834% / Lubrication

[REFNO]  CODE JaTv Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 | 1|Fa-T+4xB TUBE SUPPORT, B
61 062400616 |  2[+~14xe SCREW, PAN M4X6
62 SA4014001 |  1|Fa-THAF TUBE GUIDE
63 140880009 | 1|F1nnv7 OlL CAP
64 112753001 | 2{7ziLb FELT
T-8420A-350
24

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M .58 L B3R / Threading mechanism

1:-003m/ For " -0OO3"

-00s5/8/ For " -0015™
-00F&/ For ™ -0O0IF”

2:-D0O3A/ For " -00O3"
-005m/ For " -0O05"
-00FA For " -00OF"

2:-003//For*-003"
-005817For * -C15”
-O0FA/ For " -OJOF"

—— — — — — — — — — — —— — — — ——— — — — — — S— —— — —

T-8420A-401

25
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. % LB / Threading mechanism

REF.NO] CODE JaTyY EE3 NAME OF PARTS |
<0O03/8> <For"-0003">

1 SA3417001| 1|9 74rFIYLHE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 |  2|4rFIH/RL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O0058> <For"-005">

1 SA2607001 | 1|94/ FIYLHIE5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 | 2|/FFIHLIRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<O0OFfA> <For"-O0F">

1 SA2818001 | 1| qrFIHL 431 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 |  2]4FFAHLHM TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 |  1|AFFavo g (o= TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001| 1|FamL o4 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001|  1|4FRYISHL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

le SA2615001 |  2|ARRI/F T F123 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 |  1|R~-4- SPACER

8 SA2623001 |  1|4RRUIER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 |  1|h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 |  1|=FUstH Yy STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 | 1122+ Y3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 |  1|rA%T3S SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 | 1|/SRPoFARARS SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 | 1{F3avtwv=s ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 | 1|FA%T35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001|  1|h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 |  1|CrFIHLFUE TENSION NUT

18 SA2620001 | 1|ARRYIF RV STOPPER

19 061350616 |  1[#>735x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 |  1|=RTYEAFYFM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 |  1|ArRISRRIY/R STOPPER

22 062350512 |  1|+~23s5x5 SCREW, PAN M3.5%5

23 145446001 |  4|q/rFIHLHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 |  2|AFFIAHLHSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 | 2|F3IHL/IRHTHH WASHER

26 520682105 | 2|/FFIYLF Uk TENSION NUT

27 144504001 | 4|4 7o F14S THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 |  2|FL5> 30 /8%A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 |  2|1rF3H Uk TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 |  1|AhbaN RS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 |  1|7FE355%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 | 1|1k A/ % T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 | 2|# %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 |  1|1ra AL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158768001 |  1|qFLIAELR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 |  1|7-LAFFF 41U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 |  2|#>a3sx8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 |  1|qryaASFIAYES THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 |  1|3~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 | 1|7-LAFFF4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 |  1P—LAFPoF LTI FELT

42 062500816 |  2|+~2s5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 | 2|zvAskay THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 | 2|7+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

45 SA2637001| 1|qran Ay BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 | 1|P-LAFTF1M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 | 2|#5%s5xs SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420A-401

26

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . %¥:B3{& / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-8420A-402

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

27



N . % #B3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1|/ Fa2 vk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1+ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
3 SA1975001 NARRF SO 03 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 B £ 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 1|oy>JpP9 ORING, P8
I6 025060136 1|eSFHRIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 NMFRFINLT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1|9 L7729 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 1RELFYTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1 SA1982101 WREVAYTHhA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 HWARIFITOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 E35X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|+ ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 025060136 2|lESYH R A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 NRELAYTOTF BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 1|F~R34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 1|RE>VFHT BOBBIN PRESSER
19 $23418002 1|3 AR TAXS SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 1| RE>VD 7 BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1983001 NI HFLR- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1980101 1EBFI /R SPRING
23 SA1991001 ELE = & AT S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2180001 1]01)>57SS5 ORING, 885
25 SA1992101 [ MFTHFATARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|ARX KNIFE
27 062500616 1|F~<25%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
28 SA1994001 NI FFIVI IS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2(4bFIAVYS DISC, TENSION
30 100401021 1A+FIADT R TENSION SPRING
31 §31032001 1AbFIADF IR TENSION NUT
32 $12441001 UFIILNRROITFHR WASHER
33 012500536 1|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420A-402
28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . HIBRB86R / Accessories

| 11: -003A / For"-003" |—— 10: -00O3M/For"-003 "
| -00sA/For"-005" | -00sA | For"-005 "
\

-00FA /For*-O0OF " ) -00FA / For "LOJF ™

5 I < eI RS4#-0030A
6 I / For "-0301" Semi dry type >
% 7 ' ‘@% |f' ________ )
8 36
45 9 3P | 35 J {
)

pa———
| 50 48 51 N

B—49

s
Tl

T-8420A-910

29
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z1 . {38 &B34R% / Accessories

REF.NO] CODE |QTYy X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|7V 5Ee2Ry2o0 IACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1| R TTT1.9%X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|RITI3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 $17774001 1| R wT24.7%250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| R 7358X9 WRENCH, 8X9
Ie 142002001 1|6H0RH R 352 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 116Hh0RD ZR/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 116K R8F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1|689RHX13F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-003/8> <For"-0003">
10 SA1752014 1[107415/\)4aq1) 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415014 4|23 7\1)DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O05/> <For"-005">
10 SA1752022 1|107415/\)4a 193 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4|22 27 \1JDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5
<-00F8> <For"-0O00F">
10 SA1752011 1[107415/7\1)421Y 53 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415011 | 4|{=2>/\JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 11255 HEAD REST
14 $55663001 1AL INE D= OIL TANK ASSY
15 $35732021 1k THhsN- |HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1|eF7TFH R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 17739457 5= OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1177594 OIL PAN
19 149578000 213avsTvia BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|eF7453asy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 175 KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|#Ik6 BOLT, M6
23 S$25475001 2|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2|3 a4 vH6 NUT, 3M6
25 S$15889001 1|eFFFRIYIRER TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|+ATEI0 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1|FAIN=FHTF DRAIN
28 $23418002 2|2 AR AX5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 N G7AC 2/ H] RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k T HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|h 9T Uy T A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2|k T T A HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 A ol o AV S TN HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 41H% NAIL
<t 030> <For"-00300" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 HWITYRH= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 11TIYRI XN GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|~ JLbHs-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1| FH/-D BELT COVER,D
39 SA2770101 1R AT Sk BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1R bH/-DFEL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 414 <05x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|F~Ra5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|RILEHRE.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|eSYHR35.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1|RYF15-51 OILER
46 114483002 1| RYF15-0% OILER ASSY
47 $38300001 1leF7Fo= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1|eF7T7V¥F KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1|{4H0H)ILk7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1{7A3JL1595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 $38278001 1eFF7HFETEH KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S$34756001 1HeFPT KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114867001 tHEF7TFRMIA KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|4 IL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 $31885001 UI=re: A KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420A-910
30

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z2 .8 B3R / Accessories

— ———— — ————— — Co— Po— ———— po— —

—— — —— — —— —— — —

7

1
—_—

— — ——— — — — — — — — —— — —— — — — — — — — — —— — — —— — —— — —— — —— (— —— —— — — — — — — — —

T-8420A-910

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

31



Z2 . (R MPBI{R / Accessories

REFNO] CODE |QTY EY3 NAME OF PARTS rRM|
1 507558309 |  1|AF454 4 ~S3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 851283001 3|94y 45 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 |  3|RF-L=Vk SPOOL MAT

4 s51282101 |  3|xF-noviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 | 1|4+ 7oF Y IHY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
le 142997001 | 1|1+72F13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001|  1|/81FD%RTEVrB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 |  1|eS4H*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 538648001 |  1|6h%FvhUs5/8 INUT, Us/8-28

10 150174000 | 1|a5L%vvF COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 | 2|4F4FT 4 RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 | 1|4khirsi% SPRING

13 540639001 |  1|aSLssrFrvyFvs COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 | 1|a5L%vyF COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1|a54/847D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 | 1|aS4s3qobk COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 | 3{RF-LARTHVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 | 3|xF-L4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 | 3|/ A R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 | 3|12 FVks NUT, 1M5

21 150188009 |  1|RF-IRILA-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 |  1|RF-FLH-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 |  1|xLYENLH-433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 s02789000 |  1lRLWENLH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 |  3|1rhHrnH-4 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142000001 | 3|RLYETVL A THREAD BUSH

27 150185008 | 1|4+ P FAHRNE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 | 1|9 HYVEF JOINT

29 021500106 |  4[1>2FUFs NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 |  1|+~XaeS+sx14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 837037001 | 1| ~<aES5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 |  2|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 | 2|7 FH7H36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 |  1|1>2+vrs NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 |  1|+~aES+sx32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 | 112+ UkS5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 |  1|=/LEH45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 |  1|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8420A-910

32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. &5~V / Warning labels

33

£S5 A / Waming labels £4% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7NER - R 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng i
7IVER - R 64 X SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng 40 041-
@ 7mAY=Z $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8420A-Wa

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Sp.{E#F AR M —E K / Different parts

B »\FE / Rotary hooks

MNERTROF T v —vERBELTVET . AZICEHhE TIRHAESEY,

(@BRA—Fl&. AESFBICA->F2—FTT)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
{The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

O#%E / Normal
-00F-003/8 -00s5/
/ For -00F, -003 / For -0035
hFEFE#l / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
| EBF/3x/Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
FF R | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@+73> | Option
OF+v7{t I Rotary hook with cap
-00rF-0038/8
/ For -C1C1F, -C1C13
A &S / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
w74 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
E§-F/3k / Tension spring 154518-001
BAF 4> | Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

O#—72#1 / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADRMBNZLDT, L—ABOBREHEET . EYCEEDORIUBL TVET .

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030/4 -050/A
/For-031300 {For-01501
HEFELR / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
| BF/3x /Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
BF R | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#R)4%341E / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
HNEOREERIEL, BIEDBEEHEE T, L—TOTEIKVEH (BBIEOHILOLE) DEHT,
HMEORFELHIIFRS L TEILITBEITHLTLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ), and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.
-00F-0038
{For -LIOIF-C1C13
HEFasl / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
B§F /1 / Tension spring 151145-001
8F < | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

ORPZ / RP rotary hook

BBAFTETIOT, GHOPDLELNHYE LA, <. GRPOROBBNERATHIBEITRETT .

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

~-00F-003/8
/ For -C10JF.-0103
HEE4 / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
AN EH / Inner rotary hook assy $36985-002
E3F/33 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420A-Sp
34

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. ¥'—28&—%XK / Gauge parts List

§%R | For normal
* 112 (3B AMm)L Y ELNS — S 2 ERT PSR, 2 ORESICRBANISLETT.
1285, BASHE 77mm ETHRETOT. #l - GRIIFERERLTTEL,

*

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

HH48 Fagnkog | iR -0} #ad
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
o [F. B35 *Tay th B A
K 5mm t'YF BX dmm L7 (-3-5)
For medium 8; heavy Option hFor medi::m&l‘
materials . eavy materials

{(mm) {Max 5mm pitch) (Max 4mm pitch) i
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158786-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
716 (11.1) | 158809-101 151586-001 151598-001 151597-101
172 (12.7) | 158797-101 $09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S$14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S16238-101 $16240-001 $16241-001 $16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 $30510-001 $30513-001 $30511-201

—
S —

> / For foundation
*SHRERYEHMBERERAY ET. HEIRERY SR P 117160-001(H-5) 2 AL TTF &L,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needie plate installation screw.

Fay:] (sHas4) 2] -1 | (#Bx4)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy| Needie plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
$4EL/ Bar loss S$24571-001 $24572-001
316 (4.8) B4 / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 RES /Normal -
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001 '
5/16 (7.9) $31807-001 $31908-001
22580\ / For sewing without material

* HHRE XYM EBAESREREREY £T. BRKRYEYFIR amm LT TIEATS,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
&8 (SHiaZdd) &R =Y wx4d
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate - Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16_ (4.8) 20 $36010-101 $36011-101 $36012-001
74 (64)| ndh /Nomal | —orenor 001 | 536024-001 S36022-001

T-8420A-Gat

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. ¥'— 2 B&—E3xR / Gauge parts List

fR#E& / For normal

sHazdl
Needle clamp assy

gHg

Needle plate

th, EYRA(-3,-5) (K SmmLEYF)

#Fiar (\&X 4mmtvF)

For medium & heavy materials Option
(Max 5mm pitch) {Max 4mm pitch)
138 273

A==

EYHE
Feed dog

&, E¥HF-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

b |

Presser foot assy

M

|

»T—:r3 H | Forfoundation
R EYE
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 7.7

22.2

_@ -‘

2§ \A / For sewing without material

§tix HAE
Needle plate Presser foot assy
26 96
= =J
| e ]
o = ° =
[ ] ERYmL
Without chamfering
==
T-8420A-Ga1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga2. y'—IEam—E=R / Gauge parts List

WA | For light materials

T RYENBRERLRBYET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

§H48 (gHigzd) (€2 Y8 (Bx4)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
18 (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8)| #B|L /Normal |#14& /Normal| S07878-001 | R#ES /Normal
1/4  (6.4) : S07879-001
BB | For heavy materials
*RUESERREREVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
§H48 (&HiaZ4) &HR) =Y (BX8)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) B $21149-001
74 (6.4) #4858 /Normal |45 / Normal S51150:001 F|ES /Nomal
HEEYA | For extra heavy materials
*RYBESMEERERTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
Fa] (gHazd) (#+4%) b--L): (8za)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needie plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
316 (4.8) 513588-001
14 (6.4) P 153882-001 me
3B (95) RS /Normal  |[#R#25 / Normal 153887001 858 / Nomal
172 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

EHYA | For extra light materials

*RUBEHIAESREREREVET.
* FABOERIJPEKEACTTY, BHEOLRALESELTHY T,
* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
g ) (&HiaE48) (EH1R) RYB i |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 _ (4.8) o $36832-001 $36833-001
W (64)] T /Nomal [RERE /Nomal o e e 001 536830001

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T-8420A-Ga2



Ga2. ¥—S#Bm—¥ 3k / Gauge parts List

3 & [ Option parts

T HIEPRRRERBVET. BAHRAR. BREVEYF imm BT TIERT .
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

- 1] (gHiazd (§HR) (EYE) F ]
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)
m 178 (3.2) 149311-001
R A wilhcu 3116 (4.8) 117281-001
resser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
ERBRFEBX
77T : . 18 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
A T-$1+H
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 8 32) - S33459-001

T-8420A-Ga1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 2. ¥/'— &R —%ZX / Gauge parts List

A [ For light materials

EYE
Feed dog

B¥ R _I For heavy materials { For extra heavy materials
b- 0| =Y
Feed dog Feed dog

16 4

HEWMA / For extra light materials

BYH xaa
Feed dog Presser foot assy
39 83
=h— ]

[-1-UFH
Chamfering (S}

>
3. / Option parts
: A Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide "~ guide, L zipper (Right) Zipper (Left)
39 2 " 96 2 9.6
@ = . ij
ERU L ERY X
Without chamfering [ OF Chamfering (L)
P Chamfering (L)
>
. e ]
T-8420A-Ga2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



%51 / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]]{ CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO
012060636|C -39 63 062300612|G1 -19 108548001 |E -24 142111001|Ga1-
E -33 10 G1-19 108801001|L -56 142274101|L -34
F -27 12§1062300616]M -39 108802001 |F -5 14244300121 -2
F -7 12]]062350512|M -22 L -55 142721001|Z21 -8
K -16 20§ |062350816|C -7 108714000{Z1 -34 142746002 |E -22
M -44 26] | 062400416{G1 -54 11008700121 -54 142980001122 -26
012061036|B -28 411062400616|F -19 112603001 |Ga1- 14299700122 -6
B -32 4 F -34 112604001 |Gat- 143611201|E€ -8
012061832|D -14 8 G1-27 112605001 |Gat- 143612100|E -9
012500536|B -20 4 G1-29 112645001 |Ga1- 143613051 |E -16
D -22 8 G1-32 112658001 |Ga1- 143616001 |E -17
G1-15 14 G1-27 112660001 |Ga1l- 14388200121 -30
M -31 26 G1-29 112661001 |Ga1- 143910009(Z1 -31
N -8 28 G1-32 112728001|C -8 144504001 M -27
N -13 28 L -61 112753001{L -64 144881101|Ga1-
N -33 28] | 062401016|C -4 113014000{B -7 144882001 |Ga1l-
01406063222 -33 32]]062401216{N -17 113050001|H -7 144947001{Ga1-
014500836|B -17 4]1062401616]L -51 114483002|21 -46 144949101|Ga1-
016061031 |E -30 101} 062500616|A -9 114486002|Z1 -45 144951001|Ga1-
017762013)Z1 -50 30 C -16 114941001 |M 41 145446001|M -23
018062032|C -34 6 F 40 114950001 |Ga1- N -29
C 44 6 L -54 114851001 |Gat- 14557300021 -16
E -15 10 N -27 11486700121 -53 146039001{Z1 -48
018062532|C -41 6] 1062500816]|A -5 115847001|G1 -42 14629300121 -26
018081236|L -3 22 B -34 116010001 |A -19 147176001|Ga1-
021060306|D -32 8 B -39 116323001 )H -2 147177101|Ga1-
Z1-24 30 Cc -24 116498001 |Ga1- 147178001|Ga1-
021080306|D -15 8 Cc -3 116499101 |Gat- 147560001|Ga1-
021300106(M -11 26 D-2 116500101 |Ga1- 147561001|Ga1-
021350106|F -16 12 E -46 116501101 |Gat- 147562101}Ga1-
021500106|D -25 8 F -39 116502001 |Ga1- 148394000|C -14
E -54 10 L-7 116503001 |Ga1- 148743001|L -33
22 -20 32 M 42 116504001 |Gat- 149311001 |Ga2-
Z2 -29 32 Z1 41 116505001|Ga1- 149312001 |Ga2-
22 -34 32 Z1-42 116506101 |Ga1- 14957000121 -9
22 -36 32} 106250100622 -38 116507001 |Ga1- 1498578000|Z1 -19
021500316{G1 -12 14]1062501016|E -3 116508001 |Ga1- 150173003|Z22 -16
025030132|F -23 12]}062501216(A -7 116509001 |Ga1- 150174000|22 -10
025050236 |E -49 10 E -43 116510101 |Ga1- Z2 -14
025050336 |E -44 10 E 48 116511001 |Gat- 15017900222 -18
025060132|F -14 12 E -53 116512001|Ga1- 150182000|22 -3
025060136|G1 49 1611062501406{22 -32 117133001 )Ga1- 150183000|22 -25
N -6 28]1062501416|D -24 117134001 |Gal- 150185009|22 -27
N -15 28]11072600480|J -9 117158001 |Ga1- 1501880089|22 -21
025080236|A -11 2]1076023800|B -24 117160001 |H -5 150206002|22 -8
025100132|E -37 101§081004070|L -24 117281001 |Ga2- 150850001|Gat-
025710132|G1 -11 14 L -28 117365001 |Ga1- 151027001|G2 -5
025750132{Z1 -44 30] §081008070|N -5 117367001 |Ga1- 151028001|SP -
02805024622 -19 32| 1081038070|L -18 117368001 |Ga1- SP-
03145220622 -37 3211100032004 |H -5 117369001 |Ga1- 151030001]G2 4
037300816|K 4 20] | 100328001 |E -26 118735002|C -35 151076001 |Ga1-
048040342|N -2 28] 1100401021 N -30 118837001(Z1 -3 151078001|Ga1-
N -14 28] ] 100463001|Z1 -49 118945001 |Gal- 151145001|SP -
048060342|E -18 10}] 10047700921 -13 118946101(Ga1l- 151146001|SP -
048080342|E -36 10§ | 100666002|Z1 -43 118847001 |Ga1- SP -
061350616|M -19 26](100887001|21 -5 118954000|E -10 151586001|Ga1-
M -37 26]]104450101|L -17 12289100121 -1 151597101]Gat-
062060816 |E -7 10 L 42 129458102 |E -23 151598001 |Ga1-
E -52 10§ ] 104450101|L -58 13884300122 -28 153230101]21 -27
L 46 22]1104821001|E -45 140063001]A -1 153882001 |Ga2-
062061016|G1 -48 1610741501121 -11 140890009|L -683 153887001|Ga2-
062061616|C -32 6]§107415014{Z1 -11 141208001{D -5 153892001|Ga2-
062300416|F -24 12]1107415022)Z1 -11 142002001121 -6 153897001 |Ga2-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



73| / INDEX

CODE_| REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page 1| _CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO
154125001121 -7 $07488001|M -34 26] | S31908001|Gat- SA1963001)2Z1 -33
154518001|SP - S07494001|H -9 18] | $334598001|Ga2- SA1868001|Z1 -29
154518001|SP - $07558308|22 -1 32]1S34438051|A -18 SA1971101|N -1
154560001|M -28 $07740001|SP - 34]1S34756001{Z1 -52 SA1975001|N -3
154965001|G1 -17 $07746001|G2 -6 18“ $§35732021|21 -15 SA1978001|N -4
155510001 |M -29 S§07878001]Ga2- 37| 536010101|Ga1- SA1980001|N -7
15611200322 -15 §07879001|Ga2- 374}S36011101|Gal- SA1981101|N -10
158115001|B -27 §07880001)|Ga2- 37]]1S36012001|Ga1- SA1882101|N -1

J-13 $09260001]G1 -4 14] §536022001|Gat- SA1983001|N -12
158430001 |Ga2- $09261001)G1 -4 14] | 536024001|Ga1- SA1984001|N -16
158768001 |M -35 $098365001|Ga1- 3511536025001|Ga1- SA1985001|N -18
158791101|Ga1- 510746101|Ga1- 351 1536544001{Ga1- SA1988001|N -20
158792101|Ga1- $10751101|Gat- 35] | S36663051|A -17 SA1989001|N -21
188793101|Gat- $11244001|H 4 18] | S36829001|Ga2- SA1980101|N -22
158794101|Ga1- S$12441001|N -32 28§ 1536830001|Ga2- 37]|SA1991001|N -23
158795101 |Ga1- $§13160001|B -15 411536832001 |Ga2- 371 1SA1992101|N -25
158796101{Ga1- $13588001|Ga2- 37]1S36833001|Ga2- 37] |SA1994001|N -28
158797101|Ga1- $13735001]Ga2- 38] | S36985002|SP - 34] |SA2040001|A -23
158798101|Ga1- $14080001]Ga2- 38} |S37037001{Z2 -31 32| |SA2165001|D -29
158799001|Ga1- $14148001|Ga1- 35 Z2 -35 321 1SA2180001|N -24
158800101|Ga1- $14149001|Gat- 351 | S37038001{22 -30 32] | SA2440001|A -3
158802101|Ga1- 515888001121 -25 30] | S37060001{A -22 2] |SA2441001]A -6
158803101|Ga1- $16196001)D -6 8§ 1S37263001]21 -40 30} |SA2443001{A -8
158805101|Ga1- $16238101}Ga1- 35} 1536212001]G1 -16 14] |SA2444101|A -10
158808001Ga1- §16240001|Ga1- 35§ | S38266000|L -9 22] |SA2445001|A -12
158809101|Ga1- §16241001|Ga1- 35] | S38274001|M -32 26] |SA2447001|A -13
168577001|Ga1- §16242101)|Ga1- 35] ] S38278001|21 -51 30§ |SA2449001]A -15
159805001{M -24 $17774001}21 -4 30} | S38300001}21 47 30] |SA2463001|B -31
228475000{L -12 $§20681000[M -25 26} 1538398001|B -5 4] |SA2464001|B -18
0A4400806|K -12 $20682105|M -26 26] |S38422001|E -19 10] |SA2469001|B -33

L 43 $21149001|Ga2- 37}]S38427001|E -20 101 }|SA2471001|C -23
0A4402506|K -14 §21150001|Ga2- 37]1538481000}J -2 20} |SA2474001|C -3
0A5501006|L -21 $§21798001|22 -17 32 J -4 20 c-3
J04273001|K -8 $23418002|N -19 28] 1S38648001|Z2 -9 32] |SA2475001|C -5
J04310001|K -9 Z1-28 30]]S38707001|B 4 4] |SA2475001]A -14
J04311001|K -15 $23460001|C -37 6] S38051001|D -12 8 A -16
J04338001|K -13 $23651001|B -10 4] 1S39830101|E -28 10 A -26
J04339001|K -11 B -25 4]1540838001)|22-13 32]|SA2481001|C -26
J04340001|K -10 B -30 4§ | S48367000|E -42 101 1SA2482001|C -11
J04352001|K -1 F -8 12}]S50098101|E -25 10] | SA2483001|C -12
J04353001|K -2 §24571001|Ga1- 35] 155128210122 4 32] |SA2484001|C -13
J04354001|K -6 $§24572001|Ga1- 35]1551283001|22 -2 32] |SA2485001|C -20
J04355001|K -5 §25234001|8 -3 4}1S51815001|L -15 22 Cc -27
J04356001|K -7 $§25235001|8 -11 4 L-2 22]|SA2486101|C -30
J04357001|K -3 §25236001]B -12 41 1555663001|21 -14 30] | SA2489001|C -33
$01005000{Z2 -11 E -13 10} | S58800000G1 -53 16] |SA2480101|C -36
$01928151|G1 -50 J -1 20} ISA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2493001|C -42

Z1-12 J -15 20] §SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA2494001|C -43
$02747101)22 -12 $252600011B -8 4]11SA1175001|D 4 8] §SA2495001|D -1
$02779008|22 -22 C -21 6} |SA1179001|D -19 8] |SA2486001|D -7
§02788009|22 -23 C -28 6 D -28 8] 1SA2498001|D -8
$02789009|Z2 -24 §25288001|D -9 8 D -30 8] |SA2498001|D -10
$04109001{22 -5 $§25344001(Z1 -22 30} |SA1360001|N -26 28] |SA2500001|D -16
$05246000]L. -32 §25475001(21 -23 30} |SA1668111|SP - 34} ISA2601001|D -17
$07346101|D -6 §25789000|N -9 28] | SA1669111|SP - 34] }SA2602001|D -18
S07349001|D -20 $30508001|Ga1- 35] |SA1671111|SP - 34] |SA2504001|D -21
§07353001]D -13 $§30510001|Gat- 35] |SA1672111|SP - 34] | SA2506001|D -26
$07355051|D -23 $30511201|Gat- 35] |SA1673011|SP - 34115A2507001|D -27
S07374109|E -39 $30513001|Ga1- 35] |SA1674002{SP - 341 1SA2509001|E -1
S07376001|E -50 $31006001|D -11 8] [SA1752011|Z21 -10 30} |SA2511001{E -2
S07419001|G1 -6 $31032001|N -31 28] |SA1752014|21 -10 30} §SA2512001|E 4
$07420000{G1 -5 $§31885001|2Z1 -55 30} |SA1752022|Z1 -10 30} ISA2515001{E -5
$07465000|C -18 §31907001|Ga1- 35] |SA1962001{Z1 -32 30f |SA2516001|E -6

41
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



51 /INDEX

CODE_| REF.NO CODE | REF.NO |page]] CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO
SA2518001|E -11 SA2615001iM -6 26| |SA2957001|L -6 SA4014001|L -62
SA2521001|E -14 SA2618001|M -7 26} §SA2958001|B -19 SA4025001|F -30
SA2523001|E -27° SA2620001|M -9 26] §SA3037001|L -35 SA4026001{G1 -14
SA2525001{E -29 SA2621001|M -10 26] JSA3040001|L -36 SA4028001|F -3
SA2526001|E -31 SA2623001{M -8 26] §SA3044001]L -47 SA4028001|G1-3
SA2527001|E -32 SA2624001|M -13 26] |SA3045101]L -44 SA4033001|L -1
SA2528101|E -34 SA2625001{M -14 26] |SA3046001|L -45 SA4038001|G1 -4
SA2529001|E -35 SA2626001|M -12 26] |SA3047001|L -49 SA4042001|G1 -26
SA2530001|E -38 M -15 26{ |SA3048101|L -59 SA4043001]|G1 -36
SA2531001{E -40 SA2627001|M -16 26] |SA3048001|L -60 SA4044001|G1-28
SA2532001{E -47 SA2628001|M -17 26} |SA3054001|G1 -25 SA4045001|G1 -37
SA2533001E -51 SA2628001|M -18 26} |SA3055101|L. -48 SA4048001|Ga1-
SA2543001|F -4 SA2630001|M -21 26] | SA3056001|E -21 SA4053001|Ga1-
SA2544001|F -6 SA2632001|M -30 26] |SA3057001|B -35 SA4089001|B -2
SA2546001|F -8 SA2633001{M -33 26] | SA3058101|B -36 SA4083001|C -22
SA2550001{F -25 SA2634001|M -36 26} JSA3059001|B -38 SA4094001|C -25
SA2551001|F -26 SA2635001|M -38 26] | SA3060001]L -37 SA4095001|C -29
SA2552001{F -38 SA2636001|M -43 26§ | SA3061001jL -30 SA4112001|B -16
SA2553001|F -17 SA2637001|M -45 26] |SA3062C01}E -1 SA4115001|B -21
SA2554001|F -18 SA2638001|M -46 26§ |SA3065001]B -37 SA4117001|C -38
SA2555001|F -28 SA2638001|M -40 26] |SA3067001|E 41 SA4118001|C -40
SA2556001|G1 -41 SA2640001{M -47 26] |SA3147001|L -25 SA4124101|C -1

G1-45 SA2691101|Z1 -17 30, L -29 SA4128001|B -22
SA25570011G1 -7 SA2692101{Z1 -18 30 L -38 SA4148001|D -31
SA2558001|G1 -52 SA2693001(Z1 -35 30} | SA3414001|M -2 SA4166001|B -21
SA2560001|G1 -10 SA2695001|21 -36 30] |SA3415001{M -2 SA4205001jL -1
SA2562101|G1-18 SA2720001|B -29 4] |SA3416001|M -2 SA4212001|M -3
S5A2563101|{G1 -34 SA2722001|G1 43 16 |SA3417001|M -1 SA4215001}L -10
SA2565001)G1 -44 SA2723001|L -19 22]1SA3710001|C -6 S§A4335001|B -6
SA2566001(F -15 SA2724001|F -35 12]|SA3711001|C -9 JW01518001|F -32
SA2567001)G1 -46 L -20 22§ 1SA3712001|C -10
SA25680011G1 -47 SA2727101|L -31 22 | SA3840001|F -10
SA2571001}J -5 SA2746201|B -1 4} {SA3848001|C -17
SA2572001{G1 -20 SA2748001|B -23 41 1SA3852001|C -19

G1-20 SA2750001|B -26 4] |SA3854001|C -2
SA26740011G1 -21 SA2754001|F -37 12] |SA3855001|F -1

G1-21 SA2755101|G1 -1 14] | SA3856001|G1 -8
SA2575001|G1 -22 SA2757100|G1 -33 14} | SA3859001|G1 -9

G1-24 SA2758001{J -6 20] FSA3864001|F -11

G1-22 SA2761001]A -24 2] 1SA3886001|F -12

G1-24 SA2768101|Z1 -37 -30{ |SA3887001|F -21

J -7 SA2769001{Z1 -38 30] |SA3888C01|F -22
SA2576001{G1 -23 SA2770101|Z1 -39 301 ]SA3889001|G1 -13

G1-23 SA2806001|F -31 12}{SA3880001|J -1
SA2578001{G1 -35 SA2814101|L -13 22{1SA3891001|J -3
SA2582001]Z1 -20 SA2818001|M -1 26} |SA3894001jG1 -31
SA2584001]J -8 SA2824001|M -20 26 G1-31
SA2585001{E -12 SA2825001|G1 -40 16} [SA3896001|L -22

J -10 SA2827001|G1 -51 16] | SA3898001jL -26

J-14 SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3916001|G1 -39
SA2587001)J -12 SA2867001]22 -7 32| 1SA3923001|L -50
SA2590001|Z21 -21 SA2927001|F -13 12]|SA3924001|A -2
SA2586001]L -40 SA2928C01}F -29 12] 1SA3946001IL 4
SA2597001|L -39 SA29290011A -20 2] |SA3943001|L -14
SA2598001|L -41 A -21 2§ |SA3861001|G1 -2
SA2598001|L -23 A -4 2| |SA3965001}F -2

L 27 L -16 221 1SA3888001|G1 -38
SA2604001jL -52 L-8 22] | SA3980001|F -20
SA2605001|L -53 SA2935101|B -14 4} ]SA4007001|C -15
SA2606101|L -57 SA2936101|B -14 4] 1SA4009001}F -33
SA2607001|M -1 SA2950101|G1 -1 14} 1SA4011001|F -36
SA2613001|M -4 SA2951101|G1 -33 141 1SA4012001|G1-30
SA2614001|M -5 SA2956001|L -5 22 G1-30

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

42




NR—=VTvy
PARTS BOOK

TSH~-TRBNEHR htp:iwww.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 EHBHEBEEEI 158 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8420A
SA2763-001
2004.05.ZB (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC





